10.13.10 Voting Exclusion Statement A voting exclusion statement is contained on page
6 of the notice of meeting.

8.3 Valuation

The value of the STI Director Rights is $100,000. The value is calculated on 50% of the total STI
payable. 50% of the total STI payable is 6.25% of Mike Veverka’s Total Remuneration Opportunity of
$1,600,000.

Under Australian Accounting Standard AASB 2, the fair value of the STI Director Rights is measured
by reference to the fair value of the equity instrument granted and must be recognized as an
expense in the Company’s Income Statement. The expense recognised will not be deductible for
income tax purposes. Consistent with that Standard, the Company discloses the following
information confirming the value of the options to be issued.

8.4 Existing interests and the potential dilutionary effect on other members

Set out below is a table summarising the interests of Mike Veverka and the effect the exercise of the
STI Director Rights would have relative to other members’ interests (assuming no other issues or
reconstructions of capital or exercise of other options).

Shareholders  Current Share Capital (28
August 2019)

Share Capital Upon Exercise
of STI Director Rights
(Resolution 6) 2

Other Shareholders 52,933,028 84.762% 52,933,028 84.749%

Mike Veverka 1 9,515,729 15.238% 9,525,779 15.251%

Total  62,448,757 100.000% 62,458,807 100.000%

Notes:

1. Includes all direct and indirect holdings.
2. Assumes that no other shares are issued by the Company, other than the shares upon exercise of the

STI Director Rights. Does not include any shares to be issues under the LTI Director Rights as
contemplated under Resolution 7.

8.5 Legislative Requirements in relation to Resolution 6 under Corporations Act

The Company advises Shareholders that for the purposes of section 211(1) of the Corporations Act,
the Board of Directors (with Mr Veverka abstaining) has resolved that the issue of the STI Director
Rights is reasonable remuneration for Mr Veverka  having regard to the circumstances of the